## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Paul H.F. Merswolke	12/20/2006
Mr. Na'al S. Nayef	12/21/2006
Mr. Neil J. Nicholson	12/20/2006
Mr. Gregor Pestka	01/08/2007
Mr James L. Jantzi	12/20/2006
Mr. Brent A. Cameron	12/20/2006
Mr. Jason P. Beattie	12/20/2006
Mr. Ping Chen	12/20/2006
Mr. Craig W. Harris	12/20/2006
Mr. Martin Queckenstedt	12/20/2006

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	New World Generation Inc.
Street Address:	PO Box 484
City:	Owen Sound, ON
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N4K 5P7

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12523702

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (519)576-2030

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

519-593-3226 Phone:

Email: dschnurr@millerthomson.com

Correspondent Name: Daryl W Schnurr Address Line 1: 295 Hagey Blvd.

> **PATENT REEL: 022975 FRAME: 0185**

500914074

Address Line 2: Suite 300 Address Line 4: Waterloo, ON, CANADA N2L 6R5 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daryl W. Schnurr **Total Attachments: 10** source=3662485\_1#page1.tif source=3662485\_1#page2.tif source=3662485\_1#page3.tif source=3662485\_1#page4.tif source=3662485\_1#page5.tif source=3662485\_1#page6.tif source=3662485\_1#page7.tif source=3662485\_1#page8.tif source=3662485\_1#page9.tif source=3662485\_1#page10.tif

WHEREAS I, Paul H.F. Merswolke, of the Town of Bogner, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed of have been employed by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG" and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in any invention that I create while working for or under the direction or supervision of New World Generation Inc.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at Uwlan Jan	und, Ontario this 20thday of December, 20	006.
	Husel Menn	Ne .
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	(Signature)	
1, Melanie	Merswolke,	
Name of	Witness	
whose full post office address is _	RR*1,083780 BOGNOR ON	NOHIEC
was personally present and did sec	Address of Witness	
who is (are) known to me, duly sig	Name of Inventor (s) gn and execute the above Assignment.	1
	MMUswol Signature of Witness	le_
	Dantes of 11 5170.33	

WHEREAS I, Na'al S. Nayef, of the City of Orangeville, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG" and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in any invention that I create while working for or under the direction or supervision of New World Generation Inc. relating in any way to wind turbines or energy storage systems;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular. I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at 🗇 🗸	Ontario this 21 day of Dec., 2006.
	(Signature)
STATEMENT BY WITNE	(Signature)
L. Davis Anna	) 17 2 f
whose full post office addre	ss is 411 197 (4888 of Cranewille and on the Dury & 2 come 1
was personally present and	Address of Witness fid see
	Name of Inventor (s) uly sign and execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
	Signature of Wimess

Fisher [25] Palesty: ASSASANA FAST Soft assument form World Natur Natur general doc

WHEREAS I, Neil J. Nicholson, of the Town of Ayr, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at STGATEOU), Ontario	this 20th day of DECEMBER, 2006.
	(Signature)
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	(Signature)
1, JAMES JANTE	
Name at Witness	
whose full post office address is Select the selection of the selection whose full post office address is	ROMA PRAL MILIERTON, ON NORMO
was personally present and did see	<u> Nigroso</u> n
and a factor of	Name of Inventor (s)
who is (are) known to me, duly sign and execute	the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
	and the state of the

WHEREAS I, Gregor Pestka, of the City of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at STRATFOR	😭, Ontario this 🔞	day of	Manuary	, 200 <del>6</del> .	2007
	<b>S</b>		PA		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		(Signature	e)		***************************************
I, <u>NEIL J.</u>		<u> </u>			
Name of W	itness				
whose full post office address is	1201 564	FN 57	. 44x	82	245 R 163
was personally present and did see	Adares	ss or wines	22		
who is (are) known to me, duly sign	Name and execute the abo	of Inventor	(s)		
		1 <u> VI</u>	1/2	·	<u> </u>
	1	Signature	of Witness		

WHEREAS I, James L. Jantzi, of the Town of Wellsley, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at STRATERO, Ontario this 20th day of December, 2006.
STATEMENT BY WITNESS (Signature)
I, NEIL D. NICHOLSON
Name of Witness
whose full post office address is 1201 Sway ST Ay ONTAKO NOB 150
Address of Witness
was personally present and did see JAMES JAMES
Name of Inventor (s)
who is (are) known to me, duly sign and execute the above/Assignment.
Line Land Control
Signature of Witness

WHEREAS I, Brent A. Cameron, of the City of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at Strat And	, Ontario this 30 day of December , 2006.	
4	But China	
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	(Signature)	
STITEMENT OF WITHESD		
I, NEU J	NICHOLSON	
Name of W	tness	
whose full post office address is	1201 SAAN ST. AYR, ONTAKIO NOBY	
	Address of Witness	
was personally present and did see _	BRENT CAMERON	
	Name of Inventor (s)	
who is (are) known to me, duly sign	and execute the above Assignment.	
	Deil 1 de :	
	Signature of Witness	

WHEREAS I, Jason P. Beattie, of the City of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at Strafford	, Ontario this 20 day of December, 2006.
COT A THIN ATTAINS DAY, MANUAL THE CO	(Signature)
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, NEIL J	- NICHOLSON
Name of V	Vitness
whose full post office address is	1201 SWAW ST AYR ONTALW NOS LEC
	Address of Witness
was personally present and did see	- ASW BEATTIE
	Name of Inventor (s)
who is (are) known to me, duly sign	and execute the above Assignment.
	Whilly
	Signature of Witness

WHEREAS I, Ping Chen, of the City of Waterloo, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at Stratford	, Ontario this the day of December , 2006.
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	(Signature)
I, NEW Name of Wit	1540250d
whose full post office address is	2 S S AN ST AND STATE ON THE ONE OF STATE OF STA
was personally present and did see	PING CHEN
who is (are) known to me, duly sign a	Name of Inventor (s) and execute the above Assignment.
	NAMALI
	Signature of Witness

WHEREAS I, Craig W. Harris, of the City of Stratford, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

Executed at STRATEGAD	, Ontario this 20 day of December , 2006.
	and a company
CUP A TREEX AND THE YOUR AT THE TOP OF	(Signature)
STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I, <u>*1814 S.</u>	
Name of W	itness
whose full post office address is	1201 SLAM ST. AYR ONTARIO NOBIEC
	Addraga at Matucas
was personally present and did see	Address of Writess
	Name of Inventor (s)
who is (are) known to me, duly sign	and execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of With and

WHEREAS I, Martin Queckenstedt, of the City of Kitchener, Ontario, Canada hereinafter referred to as the Inventor, am employed or have been employed by Powerhouse Controls Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Powerhouse") and have made or may make certain new and useful improvements in MULTIPLE GENERATOR WIND TURBINE AND METHOD OF OPERATION (hereinafter referred to as the "invention") as set out in a patent application with that title. Powerhouse was retained to perform this work by New World Generation Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "NWG").

WHEREAS New World Generation Inc. of Owen Sound, Ontario, Canada herein referred to as the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the invention that I created while working for or under the direction or supervision of Powerhouse Controls Limited.;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of Two Dollars (\$2.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the assignee, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents which may be granted therefor.

I HEREBY AGREE to execute further assurances or to sign any additional documentation required by the Assignee at its own expense in order to give effect to the spirit of this Agreement and, in particular, I hereby agree to execute Assignments for particular countries or jurisdictions for any invention that I may make for conducting research for or on behalf of or under the supervision of the NWG.

NWG.				<del>-</del> -		
Executed at	Stratform	, Ontario this	day of	December, 2006.	•	
				and the second		
			(Signature)			
STATEMENT BY W	/ITNESS		•			
I,	Gred.	dichors	6-4			
	Name of Witz					
whose full post office	address is	291 SWW	ST. AY	R ONTHERS	200	7.35°3°
		Address	of Witness			
was personally preser	nt and did see	MARTI	a) QU	<u>ELKEN STED</u>		
		Name of	f Inventor (s)			-
who is (are) known to	me, duly sign ar	nd execute the above	e Assignment	t.		
			<u> 1942.</u>	2/2	outains that to "	

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 022975 FRAME: 0196

RECORDED: 07/20/2009